
MEMORANDUM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

County of Placer

DATE: January 12, 2010

FROM:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
''41.)

KEN GREHrvf/ MATT RANDALL .......r:z-
SUBJECT: BREWER ROAD BRIDGE AT KING SLOUGH REPLACEMENT PROJECT

CONTRACT NO. 1055, AMENDMENT NO.3

TO:

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to sign and execute
Contract No. 1055, Amendment No.3, with Drake Haglan and Associates, increasing the total
contract amount by $12,500, from $291,176 to $303,676, for final design and construction support
for the Brewer Road Bridge at King Slough Replacement project, and providing a project
contingency of $30,000.

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY
Public Works is proposing to replace the existing bridge on Brewer Road over King Slough. The
project is being completed under the Federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP). The project will
replace the existing bridge, which is deteriorating and does not meet current design standards.
The replacement bridge and improved approaches will bring this bridge into compliance with
currept structural and geometric guidelines. Bridge construction is anticipated to take one season
durin'£}"summer of 2011 or 2012.

The initial contract for Professional Services was executed in 2008. Since then, there have been
two reallocations to accommodate minor scope changes. This latest request will allow revision of
the design so as to minimize impacts to environmental resources and the adjacent property
owners.

ENVIRONMENTAL
The Draft Initial Study for the project is being prepared and will be out for public review soon.
Following the public review period, a mitigated negative declaration will brought to the Board of
Supervisors for approval, in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) for
this project. This action of amending the Professional Services Agreement and performing the
proposed work is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15306.

FISCAL IMPACT
Contract Amendment No. 3 will increase the contract amount by $12,500, and provide a
contingency amount of $30,000. The estimated total project cost is $2,200,000. The project is
funded through the Federal HBP Program (88.53%) and County Road Funds (11.47%). There is
sufficient funding available in the FY 09/10 budget for this contract amendment.

Attachments:
Resolution

A copy of the Amendment NO.3 is
on file with the Clerk of the Board.

T:\DPW\RoadwaysandBridges\Engineering\BOS\201O BOS Items\Jan 12\PC2897 BOS Memo Amendment 3.doc



Before the Board of Supervisors
County of Placer, State of California

In the matter of: A RESOLUTION
AUTHORIZING THE CHAIRMAN TO EXECUTE
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 3 BETWEEN
DRAKE HAGLAN AND ASSOCIATES AND THE
COUNTY OF PLACER FOR THE BREWER
ROAD BRIDGE AT KING SLOUGH
REPLACEMENT PROJECT, CONTRACT NO.
1055.

Resol. No: .

Ord. No: .

First Reading: ..

The following RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors

of the County of Placer at a regular meeting held~ _

by the following vote on roll call:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Signed and approved byme after its passage.

Attest:
Clerk of said Board

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer,
State of California, that this Board approves Contract Amendment No. 3 with
Drake Haglan and Associates for engineering services related to Brewer Road
Bridge at King Slough Replacement Project and authorizes the Chairman to
execute the contract amendment on behalf of the County in an amount not to
exceed $303,676.


	02a
	02b
	03
	04
	05
	06a
	06b
	06c
	06d
	07
	08
	09a
	09b
	09c
	10
	11
	12a
	12b
	12c
	12d
	13
	15a
	15b
	15c
	15d
	15e
	15f
	15g
	15h
	15i
	16
	17a
	17b

	17c
	17d

	17e
	18

	19

	20

	20b

	21a
	21b

	22

	23a
	23b
	23c
	23d
	23e
	23f
	23g
	23h
	24a
	24b
	24c
	24d

	24e

	24f

	24g

	25a

	25b

	25c

	25d

	25e

	25f

	25g

	25h

	25i

	25j

	26a

	26b

	26c

	27
	28

	29


